

No. 21-1009

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OKLAHOMA,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT TAYLOR BRAGG,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

VICKI ZEMP BEHENNA
RACHEL JORDAN
Behenna, Goerke, Krahl
& Meyer
First Oklahoma Tower
210 Park Ave., Suite 3030
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
(405) 232-3800

JOSEPH THAI
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 961
Norman, OK 73070
(405) 204-9579
thai@post.harvard.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTRODUCTION.....1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT10
I. Oklahoma Waived Its Tardy Concurrent-
Jurisdiction Argument As A Matter Of
State Law10
II. Oklahoma’s Concurrent-Jurisdiction
Argument Was Neither Timely Pressed
Nor Passed On The Merits Below14
III. Oklahoma’s Acquiescence In The Dismissal
Of This Case Renders Review Moot16
IV. Oklahoma Lacks Concurrent Jurisdiction16
CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.J.B. v. State</i> , 1999 OK CR 50.....	3, 12
<i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 243 (1913).....	17
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 240 (1896).....	17
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213, 222 (1983).....	4, 14, 15
<i>Matloff v. Wallace</i> , 2021 OK CR 21.....	18
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	1, 17
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....	16
<i>Murphy v. Royal</i> , 866 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	17

<i>Oklahoma v. Bosse</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2696 (2001)	10
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1985)	17
<i>St. Cloud v. United States</i> , 702 F. Supp. 1456 (D.S.D. 1988)	17
<i>State v. Flint</i> , 756 P.2d 324 (Ariz. App. 1988)	17
<i>State v. Greenwalt</i> , 663 P.2d 1178 (Mont. 1983)	17
<i>State v. Kuntz</i> , 66 N.W.2d 531 (N.D. 1954)	17
<i>State v. Larson</i> , 455 N.W.2d 600 (S.D. 1990)	17
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 394 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016)	17
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	14
<i>United States v. Langford</i> , 641 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2011)	17

*Washington v. Confederated Band & Tribes
of the Yakima Indian Nation,*
439 U.S. 463 (1979)17

Williams v. Lee,
358 U.S. 217 (1959)17

Williams v. United States,
327 U.S. 711 (1946)17

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const. art. III, § 24, 16

18 U.S.C. § 115217, 18

S. Ct. R. 12.74

Okla. Ct. Crim. App. R. 3.43, 13

Okla. Ct. Crim. App. R. 3.53, 11, 12

Other Authorities

Appellant’s Response to Appellee’s Motion
to Stay and Abate Proceedings,
Bragg v. Oklahoma, No. F-2017-1028
(OCCA June 30, 2021)9

Brief for Petitioner, <i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , No. 21-429 (U.S. Feb. 28, 2022).....	12
Brief for Respondent, <i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , No. 18-9526 (U.S. Mar. 13, 2020).....	18
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Respecting the Application for a Stay, <i>Oklahoma v. Bosse</i> , No. 20A161 (U.S. May 17, 2021).....	18
Brief in Opposition, <i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , No. 21-429 (U.S. Nov. 15, 2021)	17
Brief in Support of Motion to Stay and Abate Proceedings, <i>Bragg v. Oklahoma</i> , No. F-2017-1028 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. June 11, 2021).....	9
Brief of Amicus Curiae the Cherokee Nation in Support of Respondent, <i>Oklahoma v. Bragg</i> , No. 21-1009 (U.S. Jan. 20, 2022).....	13, 17
Brief of Appellant, <i>Bragg v. Oklahoma</i> , No. F-2017-1028 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. Oct. 5, 2018).....	4, 6
